
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 6.30 p.m.

C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 
E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 
Members: Ward Represented

Chair: Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed Bromley North;
Vice-Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Island Gardens;
Councillor Rajib Ahmed Lansbury;
Councillor Mahbub Alam St Dunstan's;
Councillor Shah Alam Mile End;
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury Poplar;
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs Bethnal Green;
Councillor Clare Harrisson St Peter's;
Councillor Denise Jones St Katharine's & Wapping;
Councillor Md. Maium Miah Canary Wharf;
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim St Peter's;
Councillor Joshua Peck Bow West;
Councillor Candida Ronald Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Rachael Saunders Mile End;
1 Vacancy

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries: 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120
E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf .
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda. 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 8th December 2015 as an accurate 
record of the proceedings. 

5 - 10

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Late Night Levy Proposals  11 - 62 All Wards

3 .2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - 
Quarter 3 2015/2016  

63 - 68 All Wards

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 





DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each meeting where the business is discussed, unless the interest is a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI).

A DPI is defined in Regulations as a pecuniary interest of any of the d
[...]
cial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2015

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Apologies 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Candida Ronald

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Law, 
Probity & Governance)

David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

Cllr Denise Jones declared a personal interest on item 3.2, Licensing and 
Brick Lane, on the basis that she owned a bookshop on Brick Lane and 
confirmed that it was not a licensed premises. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 6th October 
2015 were confirmed and agreed as a correct record.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Sexual Entertainment Venues Review 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which updated Members on the successful process the Council had 
recently completed to apply an uprated Licensing regime to the sexual 
entertainment venues (SEV’s) operating in the Borough. 

Mr Tolley requested that Members consider setting and agreeing the Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence fees for 2016/2017. He suggested that the fee 
remain the same as last year at £9000. 

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

 That the fee was bench marked against other local boroughs and when 
compared to these boroughs, Tower Hamlets was in the medium range. 

 That the fees included all administrative costs, and was noted that this year, 
the fees covered all the costs required for each application. 

 The fees would be reviewed annually. 
 That site visits should be arranged for Members when considering future SEV 

applications. In order for Members to gain a better understanding and 
knowledge of the area and the premises. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the advertising of SEVs. Members asked that 
Officers strengthen the conditions around advertising. 
   

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the fee for Sexual Entertainment Venues Licence remain set at 
£9000 for the municipal year 2016/2017. 

3.2 Licensing and Brick Lane 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report which detailed the current activities within the Brick Lane area. He 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

explained that due to ongoing operations within this part of the Borough, an 
outline of certain activities could only be given at present. 

It was noted that on 1st November 2013, the Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) for 
the Brick Lane area came into effect after the adoption of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy at Full Council. It was noted that since the inception of the 
CIZ, 50 new licences had been issued within the area and this did not include 
variations. It was also noted that 20% of the applications received by 
Licensing Services on the whole were within the CIZ. 

Mr Tolley then detailed non enforcement activities that had been carried out in 
the Brick Lane area to ensure that visitors had an enjoyable time but do not 
disrupt those that live in the surrounding area. He highlighting the work of the 
following Educational Programmes; 

- Tower Hamlets Street Pastors 
- Pubwatch
- The Good Trader Scheme
- Best Br None Scheme

The following enforcement initiatives were also highlighted; 

- That there had been 21 reviews in the last 12 months
- There had been prosecutions, where licence holders are found to be 

deliberately disregarding conditions that have been set. 
- Joint operations with the Police, Trading Standards and HMRC in 

relation to inspections of premises to ensure that conditions are being 
met and counterfeit and contraband material is not being sold, having 
had 99 visits over the last 12 months. 

- There were routine evening visits by Licensing Officers to ensure 
conditions are being met and premises are not trading without 
appropriate licences

- Routine patrols by the THEO’s along Brick Lane dealing with any anti-
social behaviour. 

Members welcomed the report, and noted the information detailed in the 
report. 

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

3.3 Gambling Policy Review 2015/16 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report on the Gambling Policy Review. He explained that as a Licensing 
Authority the Council must review the existing Gambling Policy and adopt a 
new policy by November 2016, as one of the responsibilities it has to 
administer ‘high street’ licences under the Gambling Act 2005. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

He explained that the purpose of the policy is to define how the 
responsibilities under the Act were going to be exercised and administered. 
This was highly prescribed and limited by statute. It was noted that a statutory 
consultation process must be undertaken, and this had commenced on the 19 
October 2015 and would last for three months and end on 17th January 2016. 
In addition there would be the opportunity for the local community to comment 
along with other partners. 

It was noted that following consultation the reviewed policy will ultimately go to 
full Council for adoption.

Mr Tolley explained that the Gambling Act 2005 gave local authorities a range
of responsibilities relating to gambling. The Gambling Policy states how the
Licensing Authority would be able to exercise its authority. 

The policy covered the following:

 How the Licensing Authority will use its regulatory powers in relation 
to applications and reviews of the activities it regulates, to the 
extent it is allowed by statute. 

 The main licensing objectives for the authority is protecting children, 
preventing crime and disorder and ensuring gambling is fair and 
open.

 The Licensing Authorities approach to regulation

 The scheme of delegation
o Members should note that some of the major issues and 

concerns about gambling are not addressed in the policy and in 
any consultation. For example, gambling addiction is outside the 
remit of the consultation, as are arguments about the public 
benefits, or otherwise, of a more liberal gambling regime.

Mr Tolley said that there have been several concerns raised though London 
Councils concerning the fixed odds betting terminals that had been installed 
within betting shops. These gambling machines play games of chance such 
as roulette. With a betting shop licence, the operator can install up to four 
machines, which have a maximum stake of £100 and a maximum prize of 
£500. London Councils are promoting that the maximum £100 stake on 
machines should be changed to £2 to prevent the clustering of betting shops 
due to the profitability of such gambling machines. It was noted that Tower 
Hamlets was a signatory to this campaign.

In response to questions from Members the following was noted; 

- That there were four Licensing Officers in post to monitor activities 
around the borough.

- That staff in Trading Standards and Environmental Health are also 
used to carry out work across services.  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/12/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

- That there has been one gambling application in the last year for a 
Paddy Power Shop in Roman Road. This application was objected to 
by the community, but after consideration by the Licensing Sub 
Committee and legal advice the licence was issued

- That Members’ supported the London Council’s initiative of promoting 
the maximum £100 stake on machines to be changed at £2 to prevent 
the clustering of betting shops. 

- That officers, explore options to restrict the number of machines that an 
operator can install with a betting shop licence, from up to four 
machines to two.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Licensing Committee





1

1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

8th March 2016

Report of: Steve Halsey: Corporate Director of 
Communities, Localities and Culture

Classification:
Unrestricted

Late Night Levy Proposals

Originating Officer(s) David Tolley: Head of Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards

Wards affected All wards

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 have introduced an 
adoptive provision whereby Local Authorities may impose a late night levy on 
businesses that sell alcohol between midnight and 06.00am.  The council can 
decide what times the levy will operate provided it is between midnight and 6 
06:00am (e.g. the levy could be imposed on premises that operate between 
midnight and 6am or between 1am and 6am, etc.).  However it must be the same 
time each night.

1.2 The purpose of the Levy is to assists Council and the Police manage and 
improve the night time economy. The additional income raised from the levy must 
be spent on managing the night time economy and is split between the 
Metropolitan Police and the Council on a 70:30 percentage basis.  The money 
can be used for a range of things and can be given to other agencies where they 
can assist in the reduction of crime and disorder or improve the night time 
economy.  

1.3 To enable the levy to be introduced across the Borough a consultation of 
businesses and other interested groups that may be affected by the introduction 
of the levy must be carried out.  If introduced, the levy will apply to any licensed 
premises that sells alcohol and operates within the set times of the levy. The levy 
will apply to licensed premises with on and off sales of alcohol.  The Council 
does not have the power to limit the levy to certain parts of the Borough, thus if 
introduced it will be a borough wide levy.



2

2

2 Recommendations

2.1 That the Licensing Committee note, consider and comment on the proposal that 
Cabinet has put forward to consult on the introduction of a Late Night Levy on 
Licensed Premises within the borough that operate within the set time of the levy.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Regulations governing the introduction of the levy, set the amount of levy 
that can be imposed in relation to the rateable value of the property, how the levy 
should be divided amongst the Metropolitan Police and Local Authority and the 
type of activities that the levy can be spent on within the Local Authority. The levy 
is set by Government depending on the rateable value of the property that is 
licenced to retail alcohol, in the same manner that the annual licence fee is set.

3.2 The levy enables the Local Authority to raise a contribution from late opening 
alcohol suppliers towards policing the night-time economy. It is a provision which 
the Local Authority has the power to adopt, but the levy must cover the whole of 
the licensing authorities’ area.  The Local Authority can also choose the period 
during which the levy applies every night, between midnight and 6.00am, but it 
must be the same for every day. There is also a possibility for speci
[...]
why 
you regard the information as confidential. If we receive a request for disclosure of the 
information we will take full account of your explanation, but we cannot give an assurance that 
confidentiality can be maintained in all circumstances. We will process your personal data in 
accordance with the DPA and in most circumstances this will mean that your personal data 
will not be disclosed to third parties. 

mailto:licensing@towerhamlets.gov.uk


2

Late night Levy 

Background Information
The purpose of the Levy is to assists Councils and the police manage and improve the night 
time economy. The money can be used for a range of things and can be given to other 
agencies where they can assist in the reduction of crime and disorder or improve the night 
time economy. 

This is a discretionary power for Councils to require a fee from premises that sell alcohol 
between midnight and 6am. The council can decide what times the levy will operate (e.g. the 
levy could be imposed on premises that operate between midnight and 6am.

If introduced, the levy will apply to any licensed premises that sells alcohol that operates 
within the set times of the levy. The Council does not have the power to limit the levy to 
certain parts of the Borough. 

It would apply to alcohol sales on or off premises.

The Council must consider the desirability of introducing a levy in relation to the costs of 
policing and other arrangements for the reduction of prevention of crime and disorder, in 
connection with the supply of alcohol consumption between midnight and 6am. 

How can the money be used? 

The net levy revenue must be split between the Council (30%) and the Mayor’s Office for 
Policing and Crime, however, it is proposed that the levy is allocated to Tower Hamlets 
through the current Community Safety Partnership.  

How much will licensees pay?

The levy is dependent on the rateable value of the premises and the levy amounts are set by 
the Government. 

Table 1: Cost of 
[...]
 Head, Safer Communities

Summary – to be completed at the end of completing 
the QA (using Appendix A)
(Please provide a summary of the findings of the Quality 
Assurance checklist. What has happened as a result of 
the QA? For example, based on the QA a Full EA will be 
undertaken or, based on the QA a Full EA will not be 
undertaken as due regard to the nine protected groups is 
embedded in the proposal and the proposal has low 
relevance to equalities)

             Proceed with implementation

As a result of performing the QA checklist, the proposal does 
not appear to have any adverse effects on people who share 
Protected Characteristics and no further actions are 
recommended at this stage.

This proposal is to ask the decision-making body to consider 
whether a Late Night Levy (LNL) should be proposed in the 
Borough.  Once it is decided that the adoption of a LNL is to 
be considered, further data will be collected and a 
consultation process will be held.

   
Yes / Comment (If the answer is no/unsure, please ask 



2

Stage Checklist Area / Question No /
Unsure

the question to the SPP Service Manager or 
nominated equality lead to clarify) 

1 Overview of Proposal

a

Are the outcomes of the proposals clear? Yes The Council can agree to impose an additional financial levy 
on licensed premises that retail alcohol within the Borough, to 
pay for managing the night time economy.  This report asks 
to consider whether a Late Night Levy (LNL) should be 
applied to those premises in the Borough that sell alcohol 
between a selected period of midnight and 6.00am.  The 
decision-making body is asked to:

 Note the adoptive powers under the Police Reform 
and Social Responsibility Act 2011

 Consider and comment on whether the Council should 
consult on the adoption of the powers for introducing a 
late night levy

 Consider and comment on the parameters for the levy
 Comment on the proposal to commit the funding to 

Night-time Enforcement Officers.

If a con
[...]
nd ARS may inform the impact 
of this proposal.

b Is there a clear understanding of the way in which Yes As above, the majority of the license holders are companies, 



6

proposals applied in the same way can have unequal 
impact on different groups?

who may be owned by people in different equality strands 
from those who operate the business premises in the 
Borough. Although the technical implications in developing an 
equalities strand of the Council’s business database has 
been reviewed by D&R, a consultation process may identify 
unequal impact on different groups of affected businesses.

4 Mitigation and Improvement Action Plan
a Is there an agreed action plan? Yes This proposal will be submitted to the various decision-

making bodies.

b Have alternative options been explored Yes ‘Do nothing’ option has been considered.

5 Quality Assurance and Monitoring
a Are there arrangements in place to review or audit the 

implementation of the proposal?
Yes It will be considered by the various decision-making bodies.

b
Is it clear how the progress will be monitored to track 
impact across the protected characteristics??

Yes If this proposal is agreed and implemented, relevant 
performance indicators will be monitored to identify the 
impact of this proposal.

6 Reporting Outcomes and Action Plan

a
Does the executive summary contain sufficient 
information on the key findings arising from the 
assessment?

Yes 



Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee

08 March 2016

Report of:  Service Head - Legal Services
Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Update in relation to Prosecutions and  Appeals- Quarter 3 2015/2016

Originating Officer(s) Agnes Adrien, Team Leader – Enforcement & Litigation  
Wards affected All wards

Summary
1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that 

regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details 
of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of 
prosecutions and appeals.

1.2 This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions 
and appeals for Quarter 3 2015/2016 (October to December).  

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

1. Consider and comment upon the information provided in the report. 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 N/A 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is a Licensing Authority and amongst 
its functions it is required to ensure compliance with conditions imposed on 
Premises Licences; take action against unlicensed premises; and act as a 
respondent on Appeals against decisions of the Licensing Sub-committee in 
respect of applications that come before it.



3.2 Where the Licensing Authority takes enforcement action to ensure compliance 
with conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the Council’s  
Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's 
approach to enforcement is founded on firm but fair regulation, around the 
principles of:

 raising awareness of the law and its requirements
 proportionality in applying the law and securing compliance
 consistency of approach 
 transparency about the actions of the Council and its officers
 targeting of enforcement action.

3.3 Further, as a Licensing Authority the Council has a duty under section 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to carry out its Licensing functions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives and in carrying out such functions must 
also have regard to its own statement of licensing policy and the Licensing 
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Prosecutions
3.4 In Quarter 3, 2015/2016, no prosecutions were issued.

Appeals
3.4 During quarter 3, 2015/2016, two (2) appeals were concluded.

The outcome of the appeals are set out below:

No Outcome
1 Consent Order agreed. Appeal a
[...]
8.1 The enforcement policy seeks to target the Council’s enforcement action in 
accordance with the Community Plan.  The Community Plan contains the 
Council’s sustainable community strategy for promoting or improving the 
economic, social and environmental well-being of Tower Hamlets and 
contributing to the achievement of sustainable development in the United 
Kingdom.  To the extent that the enforcement policy aligns enforcement action 
with the Community Plan it will tend to promote sustainable action for a 
greener environment.  [

9. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Enforcement action carries with it a variety of inherent risks, including the     
potential for allegations of over- or under-enforcement, discrimination, adverse 
costs orders and damage to the Council’s reputation.  It is considered that 
proper adherence to the Council's policies, the Licensing Objectives, the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the section 182 guidance will 
ensure that risks are properly managed.  .  

10. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

10.1   One (1) of the four (4) Licensing Objectives is Crime and Disorder and 
enforcement promotes that Licensing Objective.  Enforcement will also play its 
part in helping to drive down crime and which in turn will reduce fear of crime 
and ASB levels helping to promote a healthier, happier and more cohesive 
community.  This will have efficiency benefits for adult social care and public 
health costs by keeping people healthier and more active for longer. 

_________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
 None



Appendices
 None

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 None

Officer contact details for documents: Agnes Adrien 0207 364 4972




	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3.1 Late Night Levy Proposals
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 1
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 2
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 3
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 4
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 5
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 5b
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 5c
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 5d
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 5e
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 5f
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 6
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 7
	Late Night Levy Proposals Appendix 8

	3.2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarter 3 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/03/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies 

Councillor Mahbub Alam
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Rachael Saunders

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services, Chief 
Executive's)

Tom Lewis – (Team Leader - Licensing Services)
David Tolley – (Head of Consumer and Business 

Regulations Service, Safer 
Communities, Communities Localities 
& Culture)

Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/03/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 8th December 
2015 were confirmed and agreed as a correct record.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Late Night Levy Proposals 

Mr David Tolley, Head of Consumer and Business Regulations introduced the 
report and explained that the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 
2011 had introduced an adoptive provision whereby Local Authorities may 
impose a late night levy on businesses that sell alcohol between midnight and 
06.00am.  It was noted that the Council could decide what times the levy 
would operate provided it was between midnight and 06:00am and the same 
time each night.

Mr Tolley explained that the purpose of the Levy was to assist Council and the 
Police to manage and improve the night time economy. Mr Tolley stated that 
the additional income raised from the levy would need to be spent on 
managing the night time economy and would need to be split between the 
Metropolitan Police and the Council on a 70:30 percentage basis. It was 
further noted that the money could be used for a range of things and can be 
given to other agencies who can assist in the reduction of crime and disorder 
or improve the night time economy.  

To enable the levy to be introduced across the Borough a consultation of 
businesses and other interested groups that may be affected by the 
introduction of the levy would need to be carried out.  If it was to be 
introduced, the levy would apply to any licensed premises that sold alcohol 
and operated within the set times of the levy and would apply to licensed 
premises with on and off sales of alcohol.  The Council does not have the 
power to limit the levy to certain parts of the Borough, therefore if introduced 
the levy would apply borough wide. 

Mr Tolley explained the benefits of the proposed levy for the Council and that 
the money accumulated would be used for cleaning streets, enforcement 
action, preventing public nuisance and fund Anti-Social Behaviour reduction 
programmes. 

It was noted that set exemptions would apply to hotels, cinemas, bingo halls, 
theatres, community halls etc. and there would be discounts to those signed 
up to the ‘best bar none’ programme.  

In response to questions from Members the following was noted;

 That the consultation process started on 17th February 2016 and would be for 
a period of three months.   

 That the fees would be set according to the size of the premises.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/03/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 That the fees for the levy would be an addition to the annual licence fees and 
would be included as part of the licence fee. 

 That the fees were set by Government. 
 That the London Borough of Camden had adopted the levy but there were no 

actual results/reviews/evidence of success etc. as it has not been operating 
for a year. 

 The methods used for the consultation process was noted.
 Concerns were raised about the neighbouring borough Hackney and it was 

noted that the Council had been contacted and Officers were awaiting 
comments. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

3.2 Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals - Quarter 3 2015/2016 

Ms Agnes Adrien, Enforcement & Litigation Team Leader briefly introduced 
the regular noting report which detailed licensing related prosecutions and 
appeals for Quarter 3 2015/2016 (October to December 2015). 

It was noted that there had been no prosecutions issued in Quarter 3 and that 
there had been two appeals which were both settled without costs incurred to 
the Council.  

Following a short discussion, Members raised concerns as to why appeals 
were being settled, having Members worked hard at hearings and when there 
had been substantial evidence provided to justify the decisions they had 
made. 

Ms Adrien explained that in the case of the two appeals there had been an 
oversight relating to these particular applications and the Chair and the 
Members of the Sub Committee were not consulted before settling the 
appeals. Ms Adrien assured Members this would not happen again and in 
future Members would be consulted during any appeal process. 

Members welcomed the report, and noted the results of the prosecution and 
appeals detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee extended their thanks 
to the Committee Clerk, Officers and Members of the Licensing Committee for 
their hard work and commitment over the past year.



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 08/03/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Licensing Committee


